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a distance of 2117 yards in, a general north-westerly
direction.
Dated this 24th day of April, 1957.

J. ALAN TURNER, Clerk of the County
Council.

County Hall,
^Northampton.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, ,1930—SECTION 46 (il).
ROAD (AND' RIABL TRlAiFfFEC ACT 19i33i—

SECTION 29' (4).
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.

NOTICE is hereby given rthat on the lOth day of
April, '1957, .the Minister of Transport and! Civil
Aviation modified! and confirmed the County Council
otf Monmouthshire ORoads1 (Resitrd'otdon) iQrder. 1956.

The effect of the Order as modified (which may
be inspected at 'the office of the (undersigned) is to
prohibit the driving of any vehicle other Shan a hand-
cant, perambulator, hand propelled! dnvadid! carriage
or pedal cycle 'pushed by hand on the Ldnik Road
(C.75/8) connecting West Way and Green Close,
Rogiet.

Dated this 26th day of April, 1957.
VERNON iLAWRiEINCE, Clerk of the County

Council.
County Hall,

Newport, Mon.
(32.3)

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1'930-iSECTION 46. (1).
ROAD AND RAIL TRAFFIC ACT, ,1933*—

SECTION 29 (4).
NOTICE is hereby given that on the 17th day of

April, 1957, tfoe Minister of Transport and Civil
Aviation confirmed the GLOUCESTERSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL (CeHPFING CAMPDjEN)
(iROADS RESTRICTION) ORDER, 1956.

The effect .of the Order (whdtoh may be inspected
at the offices of the undersigned) is to prohibit 'the
riding of any cycle on that length of footpath in
Chipping Campden which extends in a south-westerly
direction from its junction with Hoo Lane anid
Back Ends Road to its junction with the main
Ldittleworth Estate Road.

The expression> " cycle" means a bicycle or
tricycle, whether propelled by mechanical power or
not.

Dated this 30th day 'of April, 1957.
GUY H. DAiVUS, Clerk of the County Council.

Shire Hall.
Gloucester.

(201)

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1934, SECTION 1.

NOTICE is hereby given .that the Norfolk County
Council intend to make application to the Minister
of Transport and Civil Aviation' for his consent to
the imakdng of an Order, the effect of which wil'l
be .that the following roads in the parish of Burnham
Market shall be deemed to be roads in a built-up
area for the purposes of the Act:—

(i) The whole of Station Road together with the
extension Westwards along the road M.90 as far
as The Rookery,

(id) That length of the Pakenham Road B.I 355
from the level crossing .to its junction with Station
Road.
Any abjection to .the making of such Order should

be sent to the undersigned not later than 'the 21st
May, 1957.

F. P. BOYQE, Clerk of the County Council.
County Offices,

Thorpe Road,
Norwich.

30th April, 1957.
fll'ST)

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN
OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD
1st to 15th April, 1957

Period

1st to 15th April 1957
Corresponding J |Q«

period in |gg

1st January, to 15th
April, 1957

Corresponding J {?,«
Mr. — 5 r, J £** 1 A^rJJperiod in {1954

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

31
70
44
17

164
892
311
88

Animals
attacked

32
73
45
17

184
970
325
92

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

_

2
3

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

finned

15
8
6

11

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

14*

—

2,441
1,250

956
1,292

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

18
22
28
34

269
193
194
445

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

finned

29
30
98
61

242
183
410
396

Swine
slaughtered

3
1

24
14

43
42
85
64

* These animals were slaughtered as the result of an outbreak confirmed before 1st April, 1957.
NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated :—Cattle plague or

rinder-pest (pestis-bovina\ 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; glanders (including farcy)
(malleus), 1928; parasitic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia
contagiosa bovum), 1898; rabies, 1922; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1850; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952.
Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

TUBERCULOSIS (ATTESTED HERDS) SCHEMES
The number of Attested Herds, i.e., herds officially certified as free from Tuberculosis as at 31st March,

1957, was as follows:—
ENGLAND WALES SCOTLAND TOTAL (GREAT BRITAIN)

96,353 35,669 40,272 172,294

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938
The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st January

to 31st March, 1957, was 252.
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

17th April, 1957.


