a distance of 217 yards in a general north-westerly direction.

Dated this 24th day of April, 1957.

J. ALAN TURNER, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall. Northampton. (199)

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1930—SECTION 46 (1). ROAD AND RAIL TRAFFIC ACT, 1933-SECTION 29 (4).

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 10th day of April, 1957, the Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation modified and confirmed the County Council

of Monmouthshire (Roads (Restriction) Order, 1956.

The effect of the Order as modified (which may be inspected at the office of the undersigned) is to prohibit the driving of any vehicle other than a handcant, perambulator, hand propelled invalid carriage or pedal cycle pushed by hand on the Link Road (C.75/8) connecting West Way and Green Close, Rogiet.

Dated this 26th day of April, 1957.

VERNON LAWRENCE, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall. Newport, Mon. (323)

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1930—SECTION 46 (1). ROAD AND RAIL TRAFFIC ACT, 1933-SECTION 29 (4).

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 17th day of April, 1957, the Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation confirmed the GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (CHIPPING CAMPDEN) (ROADS RESTRICTION) ORDER, 1956.

The effect of the Order (which may be inspected at the offices of the undersigned) is to prohibit the riding of any cycle on that length of footpath in riding of any cycle on that length of footpath in Chipping Campden which extends in a south-westerly direction from its junction with Hoo Lane and Back Ends Road to its junction with the main Littleworth Estate Road.

The expression "cycle" means a bicycle or tricycle, whether propelled by mechanical power or not.

not.

Dated this 30th day of April, 1957.

GUY H. DAVIS, Clerk of the County Council. Shire Hall.

Gloucester. (201)

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1934, SECTION 1.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Norfolk County Council intend to make application to the Minister of Transport and Civil Avviation for his consent to the making of an Order, the effect of which will be that the following roads in the parish of Burnham Market shall be deemed to be roads in a built-up area for the purposes of the Act:—

(i) The whole of Station Road together with the

(i) The whole of Station Road together with the extension Westwards along the road M.90 as far

as The Rookery.

(ii) That length of the Fakenham Road B.1355 from the level crossing to its junction with Station Road.

Any objection to the making of such Order should be sent to the undersigned not later than the 21st May, 1957.

F. P. BOYCE, Clerk of the County Council.

County Offices Thorpe Road, Norwich. 30th April, 1957. (1.57)

## DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD Let to 15th April 1057

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis	Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered
1st to 15th April 1957 Corresponding 1956 period in 1955 1954	31 70 44 17	32 73 45 17	1111	<u>-</u>	14* 	18 22 28 34	29 30 98 61	3 1 24 14
1st January, to 15th April, 1957 Corresponding period in	164 892 311 88	184 970 325 92	23	15 8 6 11	2,441 1,250 956 1,292	269 193 194 445	242 183 410 396	43 42 85 64

<sup>\*</sup> These animals were slaughtered as the result of an outbreak confirmed before 1st April, 1957.

Note.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated:—Cattle plague or rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928; parasitic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; rabies, 1922; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1850; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

## TUBERCULOSIS (ATTESTED HERDS) SCHEMES

The number of Attested Herds, i.e., herds officially certified as free from Tuberculosis as at 31st March, 1957, was as follows:--

ENGLAND 96,353

WALES 35,669 SCOTLAND 40,272

TOTAL (GREAT BRITAIN)

172,294

## TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938

The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st January to 31st March, 1957, was 252.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. 17th April, 1957.